Declaring Land Permanently Reserved for Railway Purposes at Clifton Now Set Apart for Railway Purposes

PURSUANT to sections 24 and 30 of the New Zealand Railways Corporation Act 1981 and section 52 of the Public Works Act 1981, the General Manager of the New Zealand Railways Corporation hereby declares that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for and on behalf of Her Majesty the Queen for railway purposes.

## **SCHEDULE**

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT—INVERCARGILL CITY AND SOUTHLAND COUNTY

ALL those pieces of land described as follows:

Area m<sup>2</sup> Being

5665
(1a1r24p)
5084
(1a1r01p)
455
(18p)

Being

Being

Being

Being

Being

Being

Bound

Dated at Wellington this 1st day of October 1986.

A. E. McQUEEN.

for General Manager, New Zealand Railways Corporation.

(N.Z.R. L.O. 32216/6)

10/1

Declaring Land at Seddon Now Set Apart for Railway Purposes

PURSUANT to sections 24 and 30 of the New Zealand Railways Corporation Act 1981 and section 52 of the Public Works Act 1981, the General Manager of the New Zealand Railways Corporation hereby declares that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for and on behalf of Her Majesty the Queen for railway purposes.

## **SCHEDULE**

MARLBOROUGH LAND DISTRICT—MARLBOROUGH COUNTY

ALL those pieces of land described as follows: Area Crown land being m<sup>2</sup>

Part Section 46, Block XIII, Clifford Bay Survey District, no registration, subject to leasehold certificate of title No. 4A/438, marked A on plan.
 Part Section 85, Block XIV, Clifford Bay Survey District,

Part Section 85, Block XIV, Clifford Bay Survey District, no registration, subject to leasehold certificate of title No. 4A/452, marked B on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 33644 (S.O. 6070), deposited in the office of the New Zealand Railways Corporation at Wellington, and thereon marked as abovementioned.

m<sup>2</sup>
111
Parts Section 47, Block X, Clifford Bay Survey
District, no registration, subject to leasehold
certificate of title No. 4A/747, respectively marked
B and C on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 33645 (S.O. 6069), deposited in the office of the New Zealand Railways Corporation at Wellington, and thereon marked as abovementioned.

m<sup>2</sup>
220
Parts Section 46, Block XIII, Clifford Bay Survey
District, no registration, subject to leasehold
certificate of title No. 4A/438, respectively marked
A and B on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 34585 (S.O. 6342), deposited in the office of the New Zealand Railways Corporation at Wellington, and thereon marked as abovementioned.

Dated at Wellington this 1st day of October 1986.

A. E. McQUEEN.

for General Manager, New Zealand Railways Corporation. (N.Z.R., L.O. 25889/199) (5)

Queen Elizabeth the Second Arts Council of New Zealand: Designation of Administrative Local Authority for Community Arts Council

PURSUANT to section 36 of the Queen Elizabeth the Second Arts Council of New Zealand Act 1974 as subsequently amended under section 3 in 1977, I hereby designate the Vincent County Council to be the administrative local authority for the Cromwell and Districts Community Arts Council.

Dated at Wellington this 3rd day of October 1986.

PETER TAPSELL, Minister for the Arts.

(Cul. 10/6/8)

6

Post Office Bonus Bonds—Weekly Prize Draw No. 1, October 1986

PURSUANT to the Post Office Savings Bank Regulations 1985, notice is hereby given that the result of the weekly Prize Draw No. 1 for 4 October is as follows:

One prize of \$25,000:	4696 397422.
Fourteen prizes of \$5,000:	4297 848321,
	4687 735613,
	5383 443725,
	5489 297629,
	5689 605035,
	6287 670800,
	6384 099447,
	6484 699718,
	6782 446266,
	7080 503935,
	7481 496979,
	8482 737255,
	8689 559761,
•	9581 142678.

JONATHAN HUNT, Postmaster-General.

The Catholic Cathedral College Christchurch Board of Governors Notice 1986

PURSUANT to section 51 of the Education Act 1964, the Minister of Education gives the following notice.

## NOTICE

- 1. (a) This notice may be cited as the Catholic Cathedral College, Christchurch, Board of Governors Notice 1986.
- (b) This notice shall come into effect on the date of its publication in the *Gazette*.
- 2. The Board of Governors of Catholic Cathedral College, Christchurch shall be constituted as follows:
  - (a) One member elected by the Canterbury Education Board;
  - (b) One member elected by the teachers of the school;
  - (c) Five members elected by the parents of pupils attending the school;
  - (d) Four members appointed by the proprietor of the school.

Dated at Wellington this 7th day of October 1986.

RUSSELL MARSHALL, Minister of Education.

10

Replacement School for Sacred Heart College and Xavier College, Christchurch

PURSUANT to section 154(1) of the Education Act 1964, notice is given that Catholic Cathedral College, Christchurch has been designated as the replacement school for Sacred Heart College and Xavier College, Christchurch.

This notice shall come into effect on the date it is published in the  $New\ Zealand\ Gazette.$ 

Dated at Wellington this 7th day of October 1986.

RUSSELL MARSHALL, Minister of Education.